

No. 13-433

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

JESSE BUSK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD E. MEISBURG
Counsel of Record
JAMES F. SEGROVES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800
rmeisburg@proskauer.com

KENNETH D. SULZER
LAURA REATHAFORD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N Moore Street
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

NANCY B. HAMMER
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-6030

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Society for Human Resource
Management*

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
PATRICK N. FORREST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES SIGNIFICANT LEGAL UNCERTAINTY AND ENORMOUS POTENTIAL FINANCIAL LIABILITY FOR THOUSANDS OF EMPLOYERS THROUGHOUT THE NATION.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS IMMEDIATE REAL-WORLD IMPLICATIONS	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Purdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	8
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1077 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01868, 2013 WL 796649 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013)	8
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	10
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1093 (2008)	6, 8
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	11
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 5:09-cv-00414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009)	8
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	5, 7, 11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Allenwood, Pa.</i> , 65 FLRA 996 (2011)	9
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (2010)	8

Statutes:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 216(b).....	9, 10
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 251-262.....	4, 6, 8
§ 254(a).....	4
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(c).....	8
Other Authorities:	
1st Am. Compl., <i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01854 (D. Nev. Dec. 15, 2010).....	9
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (2002)</i>	3
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (2012)</i>	4
Benjamin James, <i>FLSA Actions Can Coexist With State Class Claims: 9th Circ.</i> , Law360 (Apr. 12, 2013).....	13
Compl., <i>Cortez v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	11
Compl., <i>Kalin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04727 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....	10
Compl., <i>Roberts v. TJX Cos.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04731 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....	10

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
Spencer Soper, <i>The High Cost of Theft Prevention?</i> , Morning Call (Allentown, Pa.), Apr. 29, 2013, at A1.....	9
<i>The Fair Labor Standards Act: Is It Meeting the Needs of the Twenty-First Century Workplace?</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 112th Cong. (2011).....	3
